Schofield & Spencer, P. A.

Attorneys at Law

Suite 300 1429 60th Avenue West (Flamingo Boulevard) Bradenton, Florida 34207

(941) 755-2674 Fax (941) 756-0981 P. Allen Schofield Mary Anne Spencer "William H. Meeks, Jr. "Also admitted in the State of Georgia

Corporate Records Bureau Division of Corporations Department of State P.O. Box 6327 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32314

100002519901--8 -05/12/38-01031--012 *****122.50 *****122.50

RE: Peace River Ministries, Inc.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith please find the original and one copy of Articles of Incorporation regarding the above named new corporation not for profit.

Also enclosed is our check in the amount of $\frac{123.5^{\circ}}{123.5^{\circ}}$ to cover Filing Fee, Registered Agent's Fee, Corporate Tax and Certified Copy of Articles of Incorporation.

Please return certified copy of Articles to this office at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

PAS/jm

enclosures as stated

945-14-98

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

PEACE RIVER MINISTRIES, INC.

The undersigned persons, acting as incorporators of a corporation not for profit under the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act, as set forth in Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes, adopt the following Articles of Incorporation for such corporation:

ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation is **PEACE RIVER MINISTRIES, INC.**, and the address of its principal office is 3535 Bee Ridge Road, Sarasota, FL 34239

ARTICLE II

MAY 12 PM

Ņ

П

The corporation shall have perpetual duration.

ARTICLE III

The corporation is a **not for profit corporation**. The purpose for which the corporation is organized to provide music and ministry to the public.

(a) The specific and primary purposes for which this corporation is formed are to operate for the advancement of religion, charity and education and for other charitable purposes, by the distribution of its funds for such purposes, and particularly for providing music and ministry to the public.

(b) The general purposes for which this corporation is formed are to operate exclusively for such religious, charitable and educational purposes as will qualify it as an

exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations which qualify as tax-exempt organizations under that Code.

(c) This corporation shall not, as a substantial part of its activities, carry on propaganda or otherwise attempt to influence legislation; nor shall it participate or intervene (by publication or distribution of any statements or otherwise) in any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

ARTICLE IV

The corporation is organized upon a non-stock basis as defined in Section 617.011 of the Florida Statutes. The corporation shall have a membership distinct from the board of directors. The authorized number and qualifications of the members of the corporation, the manner of their admission, the different classes of membership, if any, the property, voting, and other rights and privileges of members, and their liability for dues and assessments and the method of collection thereof, shall be as regulated in the bylaws.

(a) Directors as Membership. The sole class of members of this corporation shall be its directors. The method of election and appointment of directors shall be as further described in the Bylaws.

(b) Rights and Liabilities of Members. The members of this corporation shall have no right, title or interest whatsoever in its income, property, or assets, nor shall any portion of such income, property, or assets be distributed to any member on the dissolution or winding up of this corporation. Members of this corporation shall not be personally liabile for the debts, liabilities, or obligations of the corporation, and shall not be subject to any assessments.

ARTICLE V

The street address of the initial registered office of the corporation is 1429 60th Ave. West, Suite 300, Bradenton, County of Manatee, State of Florida. The name of its initial registered agent at such address is P. Allen Schofield. The mailing address is 1429 60th Ave. West, Suite 300, Bradenton, Florida 34207.

ARTICLE VI

The powers of this corporation shall be exercised, its property controlled, and its affairs conducted by a board of directors. The number of directors of the corporation shall be 3; provided however, that such number may be changed by a bylaw duly adopted pursuant to the bylaws of this corporation.

The directors named herein as the first board of directors shall hold office until their successors are elected. The first meeting of members shall be held on May $\underline{2}$, 1998, at 1:00 pm, at the offices of the corporation, at which time an election of directors shall be held.

Directors elected at the first annual meeting, and at all times thereafter, shall serve for a term of 1 year and thereafter until the qualification of the successors in the office. Annual meetings shall be held at the office of the corporation, on the first Monday in May of each year at the principal office of the corporation, or at such other place or places as the board of directors may designate from time to time by resolution. Any action required or permitted to be taken by the board of directors under any provision of law may be taken without a meeting, if all the members of the board shall individually or collectively consent in writing to such action. Such written consent or consents shall be filed with the minutes of the proceedings of the board, and any such action by written consent shall have the same force and effect as if taken by unanimous vote of the directors. Any certificate or other document filed under any provision of law that relates to action so taken shall state that the action was taken by unanimous written consent of directors without a meeting and that the articles of incorporation 9 and bylaws) of this corporation authorize the directors to so act. Such a statement shall be prima facie evidence of such authority.

The names and residential addresses of the persons who are to serve as the initial directors are:

<u>Name</u>

Residential Address

Lee Bissette Michelle Tines Don Boot 3535 Bee Ridge Rd., Sarasota, FL 34239 3616 Teal Ave., Sarasota, FL 34242 3700 68th St. N., St. Petersburg, FL 33710

ARTICLE VII

The name and address of each incorporator are:

Lee Bissette	3535 Bee Ridge Rd., Sarasota, FL 34239
Michelle Tines	3616 Teal Ave., Sarasota, FL 34242
Don Boot	3700 68th St. N., St. Petersburg, FL 33710

ARTICLE VIII

Subject to the limitations contained in the bylaws and any limitations set forth in the Not For Profit Corporation Act of Florida described above, concerning corporate action that must be authorized or approved by the members of the corporation, the bylaws of this corporation may be adopted, either by a resolution of the board of directors or by following the procedure set forth therefor in the bylaws.

ARTICLE X

The property of this corporation is irrevocably dedicated to religious, charitable and educational purposes and no part of the net income or assets of this corporation shall ever inure to the benefit of any director, officer, or member thereof, or to the benefit of any private individual.

ARTICLE XI

Upon the dissolution or winding up of this corporation, its assets remaining after payment, or provision for payment, of all debts and liabilities of the corporation, shall be distributed to a not for profit fund, foundation, or corporation which is organized and operated exclusively for religious, charitable and educational purposes and which has established its tax exempt status under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws.

ARTICLE XII

Amendments to these articles of incorporation may be proposed by a resolution adopted by the board of directors and presented to a quorum for members for their vote. Amendments may be adopted by a vote of at least two thirds of a quorum of members of the corporation.

ARTICLE XIII

This corporation is organized elusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes, the making of distributions to corporations that qualify as exempt corporations under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in the purpose clause hereof. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of this document, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by an corporation

exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) by an corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

Upon the dissolution of the corporation, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not disposed of shall be disposed of by the Court of Common Pleas of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such corporation or corporations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

We the undersigned, being the incorporators of this corporation, for the purpose of forming this not for profit charitable corporation under the Laws of Florida, have executed these articles of incorporation on 2nd, 1998.

1998.

. . .

Signed this _____ day of _____

Signature

Don Boot, President of the Board of Directors

Signature

Michelle Tines, Secretary of the Board of Directors

Signature

Freasurer of the Board of Directors

Signature

Lee Bissette, Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MANATEE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Lee Bissette to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged before me that he executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this \underline{I} day of \underline{MAY} , 1998.

My Commission Expires: 9/19/1999



Notary

Public

VALERIE J SILVER My Comm Exp. 9/19/99 Bonded By Service Ins No. CC496520 MProvently Known 110 her I.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MANATEE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Michelle Tines to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and she acknowledged before me that she executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this $\frac{2}{MM}$ day of $\frac{MM}{M}$, 1998.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:



SCHOFIELD & SPENCER, P. A., ATTORNEYS AT LAW, 1429 60TH AVE. WEST, SUITE 300, BRADENTON, FL 34207, 941/755-2674, FAX 941/756-0981

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MANATEE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State aforesaid and in the County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Don Boot to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and he acknowledged before me that he executed the same.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this day of They _, 1998.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

. Lee Bissette mmission CC654760 35 June 10, 2001

Richard Lee Bisselle ★ My Contraction CCS84750 Expires Cane 10 2001

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THIS STATE, NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

In pursuance of Chapters 607 and 608, Florida Statutes,

the following is submitted in compliance with the said Act: FIRST... That **Peace River Ministries, Inc.**, desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida with its principal office, as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation at the City of Bradenton, County of Manatee, State of Florida, has named **P. Allen Schofield**, located at 1429 60th Ave. West, Suite 300, Bradenton, Florida as its agent to accept service of process within this state.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept to act in this capacity, and agree to comply with the provision of said Act relative to keeping open said office.

BY:

P. Allen Schofield (Registered Agent)